coverage values for pension obligations, fulfilling the requirements of deductible plan assets.
Adjustments were carried out retrospectively in accordance with the provisions of IAS 8.42 by
adjusting the values of the previous years.

In past financial years, planned assets offset against pension obligations (DBO) in accordance with
experts’ actuarial reports were recognised as assets under other assets. However, the provisions for
pensions (DBL) resulting from the experts’ reports were reported in the correct amount. As a
result, a pension expense which was too low was booked in the amount of the planned assets that
were not taken into account when preparing the financial statements.

On 31 December 2006/1 January 2007, the adjustment for earlier periods was netted against
retained earnings. The expense to be adjusted for financial year 2007 and the corresponding
deferred taxes were corrected in the 2007 income statement.

 73

The following table shows the effects of the corrections on the corresponding positions in the
financial statements.

31 Dec. 2007 before
adjustments

adjustments 31 Dec. 2007
after adjustments

EUR
31 Dec. 2006/

1 Jan. 2007
EUR

31 Dec. 2007
EUR EUR

Other assets 11,251,594.58 -1,747,901.26 -314,147.81 9,189,545.51

Deferred tax assets 23,376,535.52 673,466.36 -73,410.08 23,976,591.80

Assets -1,074,434.90 -387,557.89

Retained earnings 23,570,000.00 -1,074,434.90 0.00 22,495,565.10

Equity & Liabilities -1,074,434.90 0.00

Administrative expenses -75,626,945.51 0.00 -196,370.16 -75,823,315.67

Other operating income 4,067,328.67 0.00 -117,777.65 3,949,551.02

Income taxes -6,251,559.59 0.00 -73,410.08 -6,324,969.67

Income Statement 0.00 -387,557.89

As a result of the adjustments, earnings per share fell by EUR 0.01 from EUR 0.64 to EUR 0.63.

In the following, all information relating to previous years (Notes 38, 39, 47, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61 and
67) has been modified in accordance with the corrections. The comparative figures as of 31
December 2007 were also adjusted in the consolidated balance sheet, consolidated income
statement, cash flow statements and the Group management report. Correspondingly, changes to
the Group statement of shareholders’ equity were prepared in accordance with 1.96(d). All